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This application is being reported to Committee because the applicant is an officer of the 
Council who provides consultee responses to planning applications. 
 
APPLICATION SITE 
 
The application site relates to a two-storey, semi-detached dwelling located within the 
residential area of Penydarren.  The property forms part of a street scene with other similar 
semi-detached properties, some of which have been extended to the side and rear.  Its 
front elevation is orientated to face a north-easterly direction onto the street.  To the side of 
the property and alongside the western boundary is a driveway providing off-road parking 
for two vehicles.  Adjacent to this driveway, there is a small triangular grassed area that 
straddles across the boundary with 7 Bishops Grove.  To the rear there is a single storey 
extension and a small enclosed garden area.   
 
The property is bound by neighbouring properties on both sides and the rear gardens of 
other dwellings to the rear.  The topography of the area means that the garden levels 
between the houses vary.  Notably, the application property is at a higher level to number 7 
Bishops Grove to the west.  There is also a step in floor level between the application 
property and the adjoining semi-detached dwelling to the east, number 5 Bishops Grove.  It 
should also be noted that the application property is at a higher level than the neighbouring 
gardens to the rear.   
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
This application seeks full planning permission to construct a two-storey extension to the 
western side elevation of the property.  The proposed extension would be set back 0.86m 
from the front elevation and 1.2m from the main rear elevation of the existing house.  It 
would measure 3m wide at the front and 2.5m wide at the rear.   It would be 6m long with a 
pitched roof with a maximum height of 7.2m.  The ground floor of the extension would 
provide a garage featuring a pedestrian access door to the rear.  The first floor would 
accommodate an en-suite bathroom (served by a window to the rear) and an additional 
bedroom (which would be served by a front window and two skylight windows in the front 
roof plane).  The roof and wall finishes of the extension would match those of the existing 
dwelling. 
 
The application has been submitted following the refusal of planning permission for a first 
floor rear extension (application reference P/21/0130). Members will recall this was refused 
at the Planning Committee on 7th July 2021 for the following reasons: 
 

1. ‘The proposed development by virtue of its design, siting, mass and height would 
result in a harmful overlooking and overbearing impact upon the property to the west 
known as 7 Bishops Grove. This is contrary to Policy SW11 of the Merthyr Tydfil 
County Borough Council Replacement Local Development Plan. 

2. The proposed extension by virtue of its siting and design would result in a harmful 
overlooking impact to the property to the south known as 3 Bishops Grove.  This is 
contrary to Policy SW11 of the Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Replacement 
Local Development Plan.’ 

 



PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The relevant planning history is detailed below: 
 
P/21/0130   First floor rear extension 
   Refused – 08.07.2021 
 
P/08/0103   Erection of single storey rear extension  
   Certificate of Lawful Development  

Approved 07.03.2008  
 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
None undertaken with this type of application.   
 
PUBLICITY 
 
In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Wales) Order 2012, letters were sent to the adjoining properties. 
 
As a result of this publicity exercise, one letter of objection has been received from the 
resident of 7 Bishops Grove (to the west) raising the following concerns/comments: 
 

 The proposed two-storey extension and any extension from either property would be 
an intrusion on the other; 

 The two-storey development would exacerbate the close relationship between the 
application site and 7 Bishops Grove; 

 Concern as to how the two-storey extension could be constructed in accordance with 
health and safety regulations within the boundary of the application site without 
causing disturbance, disruption and damage to the neighbour’s property and 
landscape.  It is noted that due to the angle and close proximity of the properties, 
the rear outer corner of the proposed extension is virtually on the boundary line 
leaving no room for access for building requirements within the property; 

 The extension would exacerbate the level of overshadowing experienced by 7 
Bishops Grove; 

 The addition of a window to the rear would result in overlooking and a loss of privacy 
to 7 Bishops Grove. 

 
POLICY CONTEXT 
 
National Policy 
 
The Future Wales – the National Plan 2040 sets out a strategy for addressing key national 
priorities through the planning system, including sustaining and developing a vibrant 
economy, achieving decarbonisation and climate-resilience, developing strong ecosystems 
and improving the health and well-being of our communities.   
 
Planning Policy Wales (PPW) Edition 11 (February 2021) sets out the land use policies of 
the Welsh Government. The most relevant sections are: 



 
Paragraphs 3.3 – 3.16 sets out the principles of good design in new development 
proposals, which should take into account its relationship to its surrounding context.   
 
Paragraph 3.9 refers to character and states that ‘…the special characteristics of an area 
should be central to the design of a development. The layout, form, scale and visual 
appearance of a proposed development and its relationship to its surroundings are 
important planning considerations. A clear rationale behind the design decisions made, 
based on site and context analysis, a strong vision, performance requirements and design 
principles, should be sought throughout the development process and expressed, when 
appropriate, in a design and access statement…’ 
 
Paragraph 3.14 refers to context appraisal and states that these ‘…should be used to 
determine the appropriateness of a development proposal in responding to its 
surroundings. This process will ensure that a development is well integrated into the fabric 
of the existing built environment…’  
 
The policies in PPW are supported by Technical Advice Notes (TANs). The most relevant 
TAN to this application is as follows:- 
 
TAN 12 - Design advises that the Assembly Government is strongly committed to achieving 
the delivery of good design in the built and natural environment, which is fit for purpose and 
delivers environmental sustainability, economic development, and social inclusion at every 
scale throughout Wales. 
 
Paragraph 4.16 and 4.17 state that ‘…achieving good design is the responsibility of all 
those involved in the design process…who should consider how each aspect of the design 
process meets the objectives of good design and responds to local context…’ 
 
Local Policy 
 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Replacement Local Development Plan (LDP) 2016-
2031: 
 
Policy SW4: Settlement Boundaries; 
Policy SW11: Sustainable Design and Placemaking; 
 
Policy SW11 is the main primary consideration and points 1 to 3 are particularly relevant 
and state that new development should ‘…be appropriate to its local context in terms of 
scale, height, massing, elevational treatment, materials and detailing, layout, form, mix and 
density; integrate effectively with adjacent spaces, the public realm and historic 
environment to enhance the general street scene and create good quality townscape; and, 
not result in an unacceptable impact on local amenity, loss of light or privacy, or visual 
impact, and incorporate a good standard of landscape design…’ 
 
- Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG’s) 
 
SPG 6 – Householder Design 
 



It is noted in the SPG that ‘…any extension or alteration to your property should be 
sympathetic to its surroundings in terms of its scale, siting and appearance, to ensure it 
complements neighbouring properties and the wider street scene…’  
 
 ‘...the size, shape and siting of an extension to your house must be of an appropriate 
height and form that is in keeping and subservient to the existing building and its setting…’  
 
In the case of two-storey side extensions, the SPG states that extensions should be of an 
appropriate width that it is proportional to the dwelling and should incorporate set backs 
from the front elevation with lowered ridgelines.  Additionally, it highlights that the 
appropriate width of a side extension will largely depend on the size of the house. 
 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
As highlighted earlier, planning permission (P/21/0130) was refused in July 2021 for the 
construction of a first floor extension to the rear of the dwelling.  The current application 
differs from the previous proposal in so far as it seeks planning permission for the 
construction of a two-storey side (rather than rear) extension.     
 
The key issues to consider under the assessment of this application relate to whether the 
proposed two-storey extension would amount to an acceptable form of development with 
regard to the impact of the development upon the residential amenities of those living 
nearby.  The impact of the extension on the character and appearance of the dwelling is 
also an important consideration.    
 
Impact on character and appearance of the existing property and the surrounding area 
 
The proposed side extension is considered to be of an acceptable scale and design.  While 
the proposal does represent a 58% increase to the two-storey frontage of the house, the 
extension would not be so large as to have a significant unbalancing impact on this semi-
detached dwelling.  The ridge height of the proposed extension is lower than the main roof 
of the semi-detached building and its front elevation has been set back from the principal 
elevation to ensure that it is of a subservient design.  The walls of the extension would also 
be finished in facing brick to match the existing property.  Furthermore, given that there are 
a variety of house types in the area, the proposed addition would not stand out as an overly 
prominent form of development in the street scene. As such, the proposed extension would 
not have an adverse impact on the character or appearance of the existing property or the 
surrounding area and thus accords with policy SW11 of the LDP.   
   
 
Residential amenity 
 
The proposed extension would result in two storey development closer to the dwelling 
located along the western boundary (known as 7 Bishops Grove - the objector’s property).  
As such, it is considered that the development would have the greatest impact on this 
property. While the concerns of the occupier/owner of this property are noted, the proposed 
extension would be constructed mainly alongside the driveway and side elevation of the 
neighbouring dwelling and as such, it would not have a significant overbearing or 
overshadowing impact.   
 



While it is fully appreciated that the extension would be positioned hard along the line of the 
dividing boundary with 7 Bishops Grove, given the positioning and angle of this 
neighbouring property and its orientation in relation to the proposed extension, the impact in 
terms of overshadowing and dominance would be acceptable.  It is accepted that the 
extension would result in some loss of light to 7 Bishops Grove.  However, the level of 
overshadowing experienced as a result of the extension would be limited to the morning 
and would not be significantly harmful as to warrant the refusal of the application.  
Notwithstanding this, it is important to acknowledge that there is a small first floor window 
located in the side elevation of 7 Bishops Grove.  However, a review of the original planning 
history for Bishops Grove reveals that this window opening serves a landing area, which is 
a non-habitable room. In addition to this, given the angles of the two properties, their 
positioning in relation to one another and the siting of the proposed extension (being set 
back 1.2m from the main rear elevation of the application property) it is not anticipated that 
the extension would significantly affect the amount of light reaching this side facing window.    
  
Turning to the overlooking concerns raised by the neighbour, there are no windows in the 
side elevation of the proposed extension, however, it would have a first floor window in its 
rear elevation.  However, as this window would serve an en-suite bathroom, which is a non-
habitable room and can be conditioned to be permanently obscure glazed, it would not 
result in any substantial overlooking or loss of privacy to neighbouring properties.  
Moreover, the window has been set in from the common boundary with 7 Bishops Grove 
and this further helps to reduce any perceived level of overlooking to 7 Bishops Grove.  As 
such, no concerns are raised in terms of overlooking or loss of privacy. 
 
With regard to the other matter raised by the objector, it is not uncommon for extensions to 
be constructed directly on a shared boundary.  It is acknowledged that this can sometimes 
cause issues for construction and future maintenance.  However, this is not a reason to 
refuse planning permission.  Should the applicant require access to a neighbour’s property 
to carry out the works or maintain the extension in the future, they would need to obtain the 
necessary permission from the landowner.  This is a private matter. The granting of 
planning permission does not override the rights of the landowner or remove the need to 
obtain any other consent that may be necessary, nor does it imply that such consents will 
be forthcoming.  Notwithstanding this, should Committee be minded to approve the 
application, the issue could be brought to the applicant’s attention by adding an appropriate 
informative note to the decision.  It should also be noted that the applicant would need to 
obtain Building Regulations approval for the development, which would cover the structural 
aspect and safety of the build.   
 
Highway Safety and Parking 
 
In respect of the impact of the scheme on parking provision, it is noted that a proportion of 
the existing driveway would be used to accommodate the proposed extension.  Whilst 
acknowledging this and the fact that the scheme would provide an extra bedroom, two off 
road parking spaces would be retained and additional unrestricted on-street parking is 
available along the road outside the property.  Given this, the proposal would not have  a 
detrimental impact on parking provision or highway safety.    
 



Conclusion  
 

The proposal would not have a significant impact on the character and 
appearance of the locality or the residential amenity of the surrounding 
neighbouring properties. As such, the proposal would comply with the relevant 
policy of the Local Development Plan (Policy SW11).  
 
The duty to improve the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales, 
in accordance with the sustainable development principle, under section 3 of the Well-Being 
of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (“the WBFG Act”) has been taken into 
consideration when determining this application. In reaching the following recommendation, 
the ways of working set out at section 5 of the WBFG Act have been considered and thus 
the proposal is in accordance with the sustainable development principle through its 
contribution towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers well-being objectives set out as 
required by section 8 of the WBFG Act. 
 
Accordingly the following recommendation is made: 
 
RECOMMENDATION: BE APPROVED subject to the following CONDITIONS 
 

 
 1. The development shall begin not later than five years from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans and documents:  
  
 Bishops Grove 6 05 received on 15.09.2021 
 Bishops Grove 6 06 received on 15.09.2021 
  
 Reason -To ensure compliance with the approved plans and clearly define the 

scope of the permission. 
 
 3. Before the development hereby permitted is brought into use, the first floor en-suite 

window located in the south facing rear elevation of the extension shall be fitted with 
obscure glazing to level 3 or higher on the Pilkington scale of privacy or equivalent 
and any part of the window[s] that is less than 1.7m above the floor of the room in 
which it is installed shall be non-opening. The windows shall be permanently 
retained in that condition thereafter. 

  
 Reason - In the interest of residential amenity and to accord with Policy SW11 of the 

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Replacement  Local Development Plan 
 
 4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended in Wales)(or any Order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order) no windows or roof lights (other than any hereby 
permitted) shall be installed above ground floor ceiling height in the rear south facing 
elevation of the extension hereby approved.   

  



 Reason - In the interest of residential amenity and to accord with Policy SW11 of the 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council Replacement  Local Development Plan 

 
 
INFORMATIVES  
 
 1. This planning permission does not provide consent to undertake works that require a 

European Protected Species (EPS) licence. 
 All bats and their roosts are protected under UK and European legislation. It is an 

offence to deliberately kill, injure, capture or disturb a bat or to recklessly damage or 
destroy their breeding sites or resting places. 

  
 If works are planned on a building/tree in which bats are found to be roosting, 

Natural Resources Wales (NRW) must be contacted.  on 0300 065 3000 or at 
https://naturalresources.wales/permits-and-permissions/species-licensing/apply-for-
a-protected-species-licence/bat-licences/?lang=en. 

  
 If work has already commenced and bats are found, or if any evidence that bats are 

using the site as a roost is found, work should cease and NRW should be contacted 
immediately. 

  
 Under these circumstances, an EPS licence is likely to be required to undertake the 

works within the law.  
  
 2. The Developer is advised to check and confirm the positions of all boundaries 

BEFORE construction works commence. 
  
 Any discrepancies or problems of interpretation of boundary lines shall be resolved 

amongst all interested parties BEFORE works commence. 
  
 Failure to comply with this information could lead to civil action being brought against 

the developer by aggrieved parties.  
 
 3. The developer is advised to seek appropriate legal advice if the development to 

which this application refers involves either:- 
  
  i) work on an existing wall shared with another property; 
  ii) new building on the boundary with a neighbouring property; 
  or 
  iii) excavating near a neighbouring building. 
  
 as these works may fall within the scope of the Party Wall Act 1996 and may require 

statutory notices to be served on affected owners. 
 
 
 


